complaint, as well as the public documents submitted by 

defendants, the pertinent facts are as follows.  In April of 

2007, Dutton (along with his wife, Kimberly, and a third party, 

Ryan Roy) obtained a loan from Countrywide Home Loans 

(“Countrywide”) in the original principal amount of One Hundred 

Eighty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($187,200.00).  As 

security for that loan, Dutton and the other borrowers conveyed 

a mortgage deed to the property located at 24 Dundee Avenue, 

Hooksett, New Hampshire, to Mortgage Electronic Registration 

Systems, Inc. (“MERS”), as nominee for Countrywide.